

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT

Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

Department of Environmental Quality

Alan Matheson
Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Walter L. Baker, P.E. Director

DEC 2 2 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL, (Return Receipt Requested)

Scott R. Baird, P.E., Director Engineering Services Salt Lake County 2001 S. State Street N3100 Salt Lake City, UT 84190

Dear Mr. Baird:

Subject:

Public Notice of Proposed Settlement Agreement for Salt Lake County MS4 UPDES

Permit No. UTS000001

Enclosed is a copy of the Public Notice for the proposed Consent Decree Settlement Agreement between the U.S. EPA and State of Utah, and Salt Lake County with MS4 UPDES Permit Number UTS000001. This information, along with the proposed Consent Decree will be made available on-line at http://www.waterquality.utah.gov/info/notices.htm during the 30-day Public Notice period as appropriate.

If you have any questions with regards to this matter, please contact Rhonda Thiele at (801) 801-536-4396 or rthiele@utah.gov. Thank you for your continued cooperation to resolve this matter.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey Studenka, Manager UPDES Storm Water Section

JS:RT:ev:nf

Enclosure(2):

1. Newspaper Request for Publication (DWQ-2015-014348)

2. Public Notice (DWQ-2015-014347)

cc:

Sandra Allen, Attorney General Office (w/encl)

Stephanie Dejong, EPA Region VIII (w/encl)

Royal P. Delegge, Ph.D., Salt Lake County Health Department, (w/o encl)

Continued cc:

Clarence Kemp, City Engineer, City of Holladay, (w/encl)

Glen Kennedy, Stormwater and Sanitation Divisions Manager, South Jordan City, (w/encl)

Shane E. Pace, Director of Public Utilities, Sandy City, (w/encl)

Michael Fazio, City Engineer, Bluffdale City, (w/encl)

Doug Hill, Public Services Director, Murray City, (w/encl)

Robert Markle, City Engineer, Draper City, (w/encl)

Jory Howell, City Engineer, Herriman City, (w/encl)

Dennis Pay, Public Works Director, South Salt Lake City, (w/encl)

Keith Ludwig, City Engineer, Midvale City, (w/encl)

John Taylor, City Engineer, Taylorsville City, (w/encl)

Russel Willardson, Public Works Director, West Valley City, (w/encl)

Trace Robinson, Public Works Director, Riverton City, (w/encl)

Wendell Rigby, Director of Public Works, West Jordan City, (w/encl)

Brad Gilson, City Engineer, Cottonwood Heights, (w/encl)

Jason Gipson Chief, Utah Regulatory Office, U.S. Corps, (w/o encl)

Greg Sheehan, Utah Division of Wildlife (w/o encl)